
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 15 March 2018 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

At its meeting of 7 March 2018, the Committee resolved under 

Standing Order 17.42 to exclude the public from the start of this 

meeting  

 

1 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - Order of 

Consideration - agreement in principle ahead of Stage 2 

proceedings 

(09.30 - 09.50) (Pages 1 - 5)  

Paper 1 – Order of consideration 

2 Human Transplantation (Wales) Act – Post legislative scrutiny: 

Scoping paper 

(09.50 - 10.10) (Pages 6 - 9)  

Paper 2 – Scoping paper 

Public session  

 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(10.15)   

4 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - 

evidence from Women in Sport 

(10.15 - 11.00) (Pages 10 - 28)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Laura Matthews, Senior Insight and Policy Manager, Women in Sport 

 

Research brief 

Paper 3 

Break (11.00 - 11.15)  

 

5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - 

evidence from Public Health Wales 

(11.15 - 12.00) (Pages 29 - 36)  

Dr Julie Bishop, Director of Health Improvement, Public Health Wales 

Dr Ciaran Humphreys, Director of Health Intelligence, Public Health Wales 

 

Paper 4 

Lunch (12.00 - 12.45)  

 

6 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - 

evidence from Estyn 

(12.45 - 13.30) (Pages 37 - 53)  

Jackie Gapper, Assistant Director, Estyn 

John Thomas, Her Majesty's Inspectors 

Anwen Griffiths, Her Majesty's Inspectors 

 

Paper 5 

7 Paper(s) to note 

(13.30)   

7.1 The Welsh Language Standards (No. 7) Regulations 2018  

  

The Welsh Language Standards (No. 7) Regulations 2018 

Explanatory Memorandum 

http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11429/sub-ld11429-e.pdf
http://www.assembly.wales/laid%20documents/sub-ld11429-em/sub-ld11429-em-e.pdf


7.2 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: Notes of 

engagement activity  

 (Pages 54 - 72) 

Paper 6 – Focus group discussions with stakeholders, 25 January 2018 

 

Paper 7 - Discussions with pupils and staff of Bassaleg School, 7 December 

2017 

7.3 Suicide Prevention: Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and 

Education Committee  

 (Page 73) 

Paper 8 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(13.30)   

9 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - 

consideration of evidence 

(13.30 - 13.45)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 6

Agenda Item 2 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 10

Agenda Item 4 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-09-18 Papur 3 / Paper 3 
 

 

WOMEN IN SPORT CONSULTATION 

RESPONSE 

Inquiry into physical activity of children 

and young people, Health, Social care and 

Sport Committee, National Assembly for 

Wales  

8 September 2017 

About us 

1. We are Women in Sport. Our vision is a society where gender equality exists in every sphere. 

We’re advancing gender equality through and within sport: empowering women and girls through 

sport and transforming the sport sector. 

2. Our response will focus on key issues that relate to women and girls. We are happy for the 

details of this response to be made public.  

Comments 

3. Women in Sport welcomes the opportunity to submit evidence to the Health, Social Care and 

Sport Committee. A gender gap in participation in physical activity and sport exists t
[...]
 group, elected by other pupils. Has raised profile of physical 

activity and initiated improvements. 

Pack Page 70



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-09-18 Papur 7 / Paper 7 

 

 

 More competition for the attention of children and young people with social 

media. 

 3 hrs physical activity per fortnight year 7; from years 9-11 it’s 2 hrs.  “5 times 

60” programme has made a massive impact. 

 A longer school day would give more opportunities for physical activity.  Some 

pupils catch buses home so it’s difficult to stay late.   

 Physical activity also contributes to better mental health. 

 Physical activity co-ordinator, partly funded by Welsh Rugby Union (WRU).   

 Dragons Test – all year 7s is revealing some trends regarding poor physical 

health.  PE and wellbeing is being lost at primary school and picked up at 

secondary level. Possible to have clustering arrangements with 

primary/secondary schools. 

 Facilities – most schools linked to leisure centres, but not Bassaleg School. 

 Physical literacy co-ordinator – every school should have one. WRU person based 

at school which pays £10k pa towards the cost.  The scheme works really well 

and is not just about rugby.   

 Recommendations - facilities are needed to make the best of the time we have 

with children and young people (18% of their time).  A plan needs to be 

formulated for the whole community – allow it to use the facilities outside school 

hours.  Also, having a physical literacy coordinator on site is very successful. 

 

Pack Page 71



 

 

Dr Dai Lloyd AM 

Chair of the Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 

15 February 2018 

Dear Dai, 

Inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young People 

As you will be aware the Assembly’s Children, Young People and Education Committee 

has been undertaking a significant inquiry into the emotional and mental health of 

children and young people. Today we held our last evidence session with the Cabinet 

Secretary for Education and the Cabinet Secretary for Health and Social Services. 

Given the relevance of this topic to your Committee’s portfolio, I wanted to let you know 

that we are aiming to report by Easter this year. I will ensure that a copy of the report is 

shared with you and members of your Committee.  

On 10 January we held an oral evidence session with Samaritans Cymru.  During this 

session, and as part of Samaritans Cymru’s written evidence, a number of issues arose in 

relation to suicide. In light of your forthcoming inquiry on suicide prevention, I wanted to 

draw your attention to this evidence given its relevance to your work. 

Yours sincerely,  

 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Chair 

Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gofal Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 
Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-09-18 Papur 8 / Paper 8 

Pack Page 73

Agenda Item 7.3

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19387
http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19387
http://record.assembly.wales/Committee/4528
http://abms/documents/s67543/EMH%2033%20Samaritans.pdf

	Agenda
	1 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - Order of Consideration - agreement in principle ahead of Stage 2 proceedings
	2 Human Transplantation (Wales) Act – Post legislative scrutiny: Scoping paper
	4 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - evidence from Women in Sport
	Paper 3 - Women in Sport

	5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - evidence from Public Health Wales
	6 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - evidence from Estyn
	7.2 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: Notes of engagement activity
	Paper 7 - Discussions with pupils and staff of Bassaleg School, 7 December 2017

	7.3 Suicide Prevention: Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education Committ

Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Thursday, 15 March 2018 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 14.02

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4606 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Rhun ap Iorwerth AM 

Caroline Jones AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Witnesses: 

Laura Matthews, Women and Sport 

Dr Julie Bishop, Public Health Wales 

Dr Ciaran Humphreys, Public Health Wales 

Jackie Gapper, Estyn 

John Thomas, Her Majesty's Inspectors 

Anwen Griffiths, Her Majesty's Inspectors 

Committee Staff: 

Claire Morris (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Deputy Clerk) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

http://senedd.tv/


Philippa Watkins (Researcher) 

 

At its meeting of 7 March 2018, the Committee resolved under Standing 

Order 17.42 to exclude the public from the start of this meeting 

1 Public Health (Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill - Order of 

Consideration - agreement in principle ahead of Stage 2 proceedings  

1.1 The Committee noted the procedures for Stage 2 of the Public Health (Minimum 

Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill and agreed an approach for the order of consideration of 

amendments. 

2 Human Transplantation (Wales) Act – Post legislative scrutiny: Scoping 

paper  

2.1 The Committee agreed to revisit this matter at a later date. 

Public session 

3 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

3.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

3.2 Apologies were received from Jayne Bryant AM and Lynne Neagle AM. 

4 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - evidence 

from Women in Sport  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from a representative of Women in Sport. 

4.2 Laura Matthews agreed to provide further information on the DADEE (Dads and 

Daughters Exercising and Empowered) programme being developed by the University 

of Newcastle, Australia. 

5 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - evidence 

from Public Health Wales  

5.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Public Health Wales. 



6 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - evidence 

from Estyn  

6.1 The Committee received evidence from representatives of Estyn. 

7 Paper(s) to note  

7.1 The Welsh Language Standards (No. 7) Regulations 2018  

7.1a The Committee noted The Welsh Language Standards (No. 7) Regulations 2018 

and accompanying Explanatory Memorandum. 

7.2 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people: Notes of engagement 

activity  

7.2a The Committee noted the notes of engagement activity in relation to its inquiry 

into physical activity of children and young people. 

7.3 Suicide Prevention: Letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and Education 

Committee  

7.3a The Committee noted the letter from the Chair of Children, Young People and 

Education Committee in relation to the Committee’s inquiry into Suicide Prevention. 

8 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of the meeting  

8.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting. 

9 Inquiry into physical activity of children and young people - 

consideration of evidence  

9.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 


